
 

 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

8 January 2015 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE will 
be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 15 
JANUARY 2015 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee 13 November 2014 

(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 4. SERVICE PLANS 2015 - 2016 FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
STRATEGIC TRANSPORT AND ROADS AND AMENITY SERVICES 

  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

 5. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT FQ2 2014 - 2015 

  Joint report by Executive Director – Customer Services and Executive Director – 
Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

 6. A83/TRANSPORT SCOTLAND UPDATE 
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (to follow)  

 
* 7. ELECTION POSTERS 
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services  (Pages 31 

- 34) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 8. SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY OBAN 
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 35 

- 96) 
 

 9. CAMPBELTOWN TO ARDROSSAN FERRY SERVICE 
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services  (Pages 97 

- 100) 
 

 10. CRUISE SCOTLAND REPORT 
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services  (Pages 

101 - 104) 
 

 11. ENVIRONMENT DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN (Pages 105 - 108) 

 
 Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time 

this Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, 
and which may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and 
that referral may depend on the decision reached at the meeting.  
  
 

ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE  
 
 Councillor Iain MacLean Councillor Vivien Dance
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor David Kinniburgh
 Councillor Bruce Marshall Councillor Iain MacDonald
 Councillor Alistair MacDougall Councillor Duncan MacIntyre
 Councillor Robert Graham MacIntyre Councillor Donald MacMillan
 Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor Ellen Morton
 Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Sandy Taylor
 Councillor Richard Trail Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 
 Contact: Rebecca Hepburn Tel:01546 604137 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2014  

 
 

Present: Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Vivien Dance 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Bruce Marshall 
Councillor Iain MacDonald 
Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre 
 

Councillor Alex McNaughton 
Councillor Ellen Morton 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
Councillor Dick Walsh 
 

Also Present:  Councillor George Freeman  
 

Councillor Robin Currie 

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services  
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services  
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic 
Transport  
 

 
 
 The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to consider an additional item, 

Update on A83 Rest and Be Thankful, as a matter of urgency by reason of the 
recent events and the need to provide members with an update.  
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Kinniburgh, 

Duncan MacIntyre and Donald MacMillan.  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Development and 

Infrastructure Committee held on 14 August 2014 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

* 4. UPDATE ON A83 REST AND BE THANKFUL 

  A report which provided the Committee with an update on the recent 
landslip on the A83 and of a recent meeting that took place between 
Elected Members, the Chamber of Commerce and the constituency MSP 
was considered.  
 
Decision  
 
The Committee agreed that the Council requests that Transport Scotland 
and the Scottish Government provide a permanent solution for the Rest 
and Be Thankful.  

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure dated November 2014, tabled) 
 

 5. 2014-2020 LEADER PROGRAMME - ACCOUNTABLE BODY ROLE 
  The Committee considered a report which provides details of a proposal 

that recommends that Argyll and Bute Council, through the European 
Team, takes on the role of the Accountable Body for the 2014-2020 Argyll 
and the Islands LEADER programme as proposed by the Local Action 
Group.  
 
The Committee noted that it would beneficial for a members seminar or a 
work shop prior to  a future Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee to be scheduled once the new LEADER programme had been 
established to allow members to gain a better understanding of the 
programme and the work that they carryout.  
 
Decision  
 
The Committee agreed that Argyll and Bute Council should be the 
Accountable Body for the 2014-2020 LEADER programme.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure dated 12 September 2014, submitted) 
 

 6. SCREEN INDUSTRIES REPORT 
  A report which provided the Committee with an overview of the current 

screen industry activity and key actions for 
[...]
and and remote peninsular communities.  

 
2. The Committee agreed that the  Rural Policy Centre should be 

advised of a  summary of the key findings of the Economic Summit 
and the Rural Parliament Meeting Findings from its recent meeting 
in Oban.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director  - Development and 
Infrastructure Services dated 17 October 2014, submitted) 
 

 Councillor Bruce Marshall and Alistair MacDougal joined the meeting during 
discussion of the above item.  
 

 Councillor Ellen Morton left the meeting at this point and Councillor Dick Walsh 
took the Chair.  
 

 8. CAPITAL ROADS RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2014/15 AND 
ROAD ANNUAL STATUS AND OPTIONS REPORT (ASOR) 

  A report which advised the Committee of the progress being made with 
regard to the delivery of the Roads Reconstruction Programme for 
2014/2015 was considered. The programme has been delivered in line 
with the Roads Asset Management and Maintenance Strategy which was 
approved by Council in October 2012. The report  included the second 
Roads Annual Status and Options Report, which provided the Committee 
with an summary of the Council’s road assets as at April 2014, the 
findings from this report are based upon current available data on the 
condition of the asset and the future options which can be considered in 
terms of investment.  
 
Decision  
 
The Committee agreed to:  
 

1. Note the Annual Status and Options Report and the positive 
analytical feedback it provides with regard to the effectiveness of 
the Council’s Roads Asset Management and Maintenance Strategy 

Page 3



and associated Roads Reconstruction Programme.  
 
2. Note the progress of the Roads Reconstruction Programme for 

2014-2015. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure dated November 2014, submitted) 
 

 9. DRAFT ROAD SPEED POLICY FRAMEWORK 
  The Committee considered a report which details a policy which 

establishes a framework for Argyll and Bute Council for the selection, 
prioritisation and approval of speed limits.  
 
The Committee noted that the policy was misleading when discussing the 
advisory 20mph speed limits.  
 
Decision  
 
The Committee agreed to: 
 

1. Endorse the proposed draft Road Speed Limit Policy 
Framework subject to an amendment being made to the section 
on 20mph advisory speed limits in order to make this more 
clear. 

 
2. Approve that Police Scotland and Transport Scotland are 

consulted on the draft prior to the Policy and Resources 
Committee considering the Policy Framework for adoption as 
Council Policy.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure Services dated October 2014, submitted) 
 

 10. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT DAY AND WORK PLAN 

  The Committee considered a report which updated the committee on key 
considerations arising from the Environment, Development and 
Infrastructure Committee Development Day. This report also allowed the 
Committee to review the Committee Work Plan and forward agenda.  
 
Decision  
 
The Committee noted the feedback received from the Committee 
Development Day and the forward work plan, and agreed that this item 
should be a standing item on future agendas.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 20 
October 2014, submitted) 
 

Page 4



1 
 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT     

AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES COMMITTEE  

                                                                          
 
CUSTOMER SERVICES                   15th JANUARY 2015 
 

 
SERVICE PLANS 2015-16 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Environment, 
Development and Infrastructure Services (EDI) Committee the proposed 
Service Plans for 2015-16 for Economic Development and Strategic 
Transportation and Roads and Amenity Services. 
  

Agenda Item 4Page 5



2 
 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT     

AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
CUSTOMER SERVICES                   15th JANUARY 2015 
 

 
SERVICE PLANS 2015-16 
 

 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 

This report outlines the proposed Service Plans for 2015-16 for 
Economic Development and Strategic Transportation and Roads and 
Amenity Services. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1      It is recommended that the EDI Committee: 

 

· Approve the proposed service plans for Economic Development 
and Strategic Transportation and Roads and Amenity Services. 

 
4. DETAIL 
 
4.1. Service Plans were adopted by Council in February 2014 with a two-

year budget.  Therefore there was no requirement for a complete re-
write of Service Plans for 2015-16. Services were invited to adjust their 
targets and timelines, etc.  

 
4.2 Service Plans were populated with the SOA outcomes from the SOA 

2013-23 and aligned with the service outcomes agreed by Council in 
February 2014. 

 
4.3 The Strategic Management Team agreed the following timeline for 

service planning at their meeting on 13th October: 
  

Page 6



3 
 

 

Action Date 

Final draft service plans reviewed by SMT 24 November 

EDI Strategic Committee reviews Economic Development 
and Strategic Transport, Roads and Amenity Services draft 
service plans 

15th January 

PPSL reviews Planning and Regulatory Services draft 
service plan 

17 December 

Policy and Resources Committee reviews Customer 
Services and Strategic Finance service plans 

18 December 

Special Community Services Strategic Committee reviews 
Community Services draft service plans 

12 January 

Policy and Resources Committee approves all service plans  5 February 2015 

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The report outlines the proposed Service Plans for 2015-16 for 

Economic Development and Strategic Transportation and Roads and 
Amenity Services. 

 
7. IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Policy – None  
 
7.2 Financial – The service plans set out the revenue resource available to 

services fo
[...]
eport introduces a new policy proposing that election and referendum 
campaign material not be permitted to be displayed on council property, including 
street furniture.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are asked to:

Note and endorse the report.
Approve that the Election Posters Policy be taken to Council for approval as 
Council policy.

4.0 DETAILS

4.1 Historically the council has allowed campaign material to be displayed on lamp 
posts and street furniture providing that it did not impede the flow of pedestrian or 
vehicular traffic and providing there was no detriment to sight lines or road safety.

4.2 Following the recent referendum there were a number of locations where campaign 
material was left in place well beyond the referendum.  There were also instances 
were material had been displayed immediately outside or close to polling stations.
In these situations the material had to be removed.

4.3 In line with the Trunk Road Authority and an increasing number of local authorities 
this report proposes that the draft policy contained in the table below is adopted as 
council policy.

4.4 Where campaign material is affixed to Council property it shall be removed and 
where possible all reasonable costs associated with the removal shall be recovered 
from the party and/or individual responsible for it being erected.

Election and Referendum Policy

No campaign materials should be affixed or displayed on any property under the 
Council's control. For the avoidance of doubt this includes any area adopted by the 
Council as Roads Authority and any street furniture thereon, whether installed by 

2

Page 32



the Council or other bodies. Campaigning materials on telecommunications or 
power poles or apparatus or bus shelters situated on road verges or other areas 
owned or adopted by the Council are not permitted. This resolution also includes 
parks and Council buildings etc., regardless of whether these are owned, leased or 
adopted by the Council. However this prohibition does not apply to campaigning 
materials which Council tenants choose to put up on the windows of homes which 
they lease from the Council.

Where campaign material is affixed to Council property it shall be removed and 
where possible all reasonable costs associated with the removal shall be recovered 
from the party and/or individual responsible for it being erected.

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 This report introduces a new policy proposing that election and referendum 
campaign material not be permitted to be displayed on council property, including 
street furniture.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy Document proposes a policy for Election Posters

6.2 Financial The Policy sets out how any costs shall be recovered

6.3 Legal None

6.4 HR None

6.5 Equalities None

6.6 Risk None

6.7 Customer Services None

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure
Policy Lead Councillor Ellen Morton
December 2014

                                                
For further information contact: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Tel:01546 604324 E-mail: jim.smith@argyll-bute.gov.uk

3

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL          Environment Development 
and Infrastructure 
Committee

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 15 JANUARY 2015

SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY OBAN

1.0 Executive Summary

Oban Harbour Development Group (OHDG), which comprises
Caledonian Maritime Assets Ltd (CMAL), the Northern Lighthouse Board 
(NLB), CalMac Ferries Ltd and the Council, was set up to provide 
strategic direction for the development of Oban Harbour and ensure the 
safe and efficient operation of marine activity within Oban Bay.

A risk assessment on behalf of the OHDG identified a number of risks 
which are deemed unacceptable and the absence of a single harbour 
authority (SHA) is cited as having a fundamental impact on the 
operations and marine activities in Oban Bay.

A number of short term measures which improve safety, are in the 
process of being implemented.

This report also recommends the creation of a single harbour authority 
which would permit cohesive management of all activities especially 
marine traffic management.

There has been sustained Council involvement in the management of 
marine activity in Oban Bay and there has been a genuine desire by 
locally elected Councillors to bring the three key partners in the Bay 
together to create a single harbour authority (SHA). This would 
enhance the safety for mariners using the bay in light of the increasing 
use of Oban by different types of vessels in particular those in the 
aquaculture industry and cruise ships. 

The difficulty in the past has been one of reluctance on the part of all 
parties to accept liability for other port users’ activities. Through 
consultation a mechanism has been sought to share this liability by 
creating a hybrid SHA hybrid.

The fundamental argument in favour of a new SHA is that it will enable 
the new authority to exercise the powers of direction enshrined in the 
new harbour order. Without these powers the full enhancements in 
marine safety cannot be realised. A new SHA will address the strategic 
interests of the Council although it will be critical that the governance 
arrangements are managed to avoid the potential for stalemate on 
Board decisions.

Agenda Item 8Page 35



The cost of implementing the short term measures is shared between 
CMAL, NLB and the Council.  The Council’s share of these costs over 
the next two years equates to £37,500. The cost of establishing and 
promoting a new Harbour Order is anticipated to be in the order of 
£200,000 with the Council’s share being £50,000.

2.0 Recommendation

That the Committee i) support in principle the preferred option of a hybrid 
single harbour authority ii) agree that officers continue discussions on 
that basis, exploring the financial and governance implications and report 
back to the committee when more detail is available.

Page 36



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                ENVIRONMENT DEVELOPMENT 
AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES   15 JANUARY 2015

SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY OBAN

3.0      INTRODUCTION

3.1 This report provides an overview of the issues arising from the proposed 
creation of a new single harbour authority (SHA) in Oban setting out the 
benefits and risks associated with the proposal.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 That the Committee i)  support in principle the preferred option of 
a hybrid single harbour authority ii) agree that officers continue 
discussions on that basis, exploring the financial and governance 
implications and report back to the committee when more detail is 
available.

5.0 BACKGROUND

5.1 Under the Harbours Act 1964 the Council in its role as a Statutory 
Harbour Authority for Oban has facilitated meetings over many years with 
a variety of key stakeholders. The role of Statutory Harbour Authority is 
one that affords powers of direction over vessels in respect of the North 
Pier and Oban Times Slip. It does not extend jurisdiction over the whole 
of Oban Bay and is a completely separate entity from the proposed
Single Harbour Authority.

5.2 The current group is entitled the Oban Harbour Development Group 
(OHDG chaired by Lorna Spencer in her capacity as Director of Piers 
and Harbours for Caledonian Maritime Assets Ltd (CMAL). The OHDG is 
made up of representatives from the Northern Lighthouse Board (NLB), 
CalMac Ferries Ltd and the Council which is represented by both officers 
and Councillors.

The remit of the group is to provide strategic direction for the 
development of Oban Harbour and ensure the safe and efficient 
operation of marine activity within Oban Bay.

5.3 It is recognised that marine activity has continued to increase and with 
this the risk of an incident. The prospect of a new marina as proposed by 
the Oban Bay Marine group prompted the appointment of a marine 

Page 37



consu
[...]
r marks the completion 
of year two and despite a targeted marketing campaign the passenger carrying 
dropped by 6.5%. 
 

1.2 Transport Scotland had commissioned a consultant Vector Research to undertake a 
monitoring and evaluation survey on the final two years of the pilot service. They 
conducted a survey of 1,578 passengers on 53 services highlighting that 55.3% of 
the passengers were using the service for holidays or short breaks to visit family or 
relatives. The consultant also conducted business surveys with 100 respondents in 
Campbeltown and south Kintyre. The preliminary findings from a business 
perspective are that 43.5% of respondents claimed that turnover had increased in 
the past two years with 13% claiming a decrease. Of those claiming an increase 
66.7% in Campbeltown/Kintyre stated that the ferry had contributed a minor role 
although almost one quarter – 23.1% had claimed that the ferry had played a 
significant role. 
 

 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1  That the Committee note the report: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 97



 

 

 

 

2

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

EVIRONMENT  DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 

15 JANUARY 2015  
 

 
CAMPBELTOWN TO ARDROSSAN FERRY SERVICE 
 

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 This paper gives an update on the second year of the pilot service operating 

between Campbeltown and Ardrossan. The second year had the benefit of 
marketing by the operator CalMac Ferries Ltd (CFL) who had engaged with the 
ferry sub group under the chairmanship of former Councillor Mr. John Semple. 
There had also been new signage installed in both Inveraray and Lochgilphead 
highlighting a seasonal service to Ardrossan from Campbeltown. 

 
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report  
 
5.0 Detail 
 
            The season commenced on the 1st May and was scheduled to operate until 28th 

September. The timetable which had been subjec
[...]
structure 
19 December 2014 
                                                  
For further information contact: Martin Gorringe, Marine Operations Manager 
(01546604656) 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 100



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 15 JANUARY 2015

CRUISE SCOTLAND REPORT

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council is a member of Cruise Scotland that allows Oban to be marketed 
worldwide as a visitor destination. Cruising is a growing market with a season that 
tends to lengthen year on year. The present season operates from May to 
September and in 2014 there were 16 cruise ships in Oban and 24 in Iona. They 
have brought over 7,500 visitors to Argyll with tour destinations ranging from the 
National Trust for Scotland gardens to Inveraray Castle.

The current indications are that the market will grow in 2015 and with the proposed 
infrastructure improvements in Oban both with the public realm and Maritime Visitor 
Facility that will further enhance the offering that Argyll and Bute can make to the 
cruise sector. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee note the report:

1

Agenda Item 10Page 101



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 15 JANUARY 2015 

CRUISE SCOTLAND REPORT

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 This paper gives an update on the activity generated by Cruise Scotland this year. 
The Council is a full member of this organisation that permits officers to market the 
port of Oban. There are two key marketing events per annum with the trade show in 
Miami in March and a European event which this year was held in Barcelona. The 
Council attended the European Seatrade exhibition in Barcelona since most of the 
cruise lines that visit Oban tend to operate in European waters.

4.0 Recommendation

4.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report 

5.0 Detail

The principal port for cruise activity is Ob
[...]
lan 2014/15
DPE Services

Litter Policy Roads & Amenity 
Services

Waste Strategy/Policy 
Implications

Roads & Amenity 
Services

Roads Asset Management Roads 
Jim Smith

Annual Last went to Council in August 2013 
however the key performance data is not 
available until late October each year 
hence it has been held until November.  
The service advises that the Roads Asset 
Management Plan is also now being 
reviewed in light of Changes to the 
National Roads Management framework, 
which may change the timing of reports.

Clean Up Scotland campaign Education /amenity
Pippa Milne

Annual Annual Initiative last to Council in 2013. 
Amenity Services Staff work with Schools, 
and organise events. 

Update on Ferries Review Economic Development 
& Strategic 
Transportation

Requested at Development Day

P
a
g
e
 1

0
7



P
a
g

e
 1

0
8

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 SERVICE PLANS 2015 - 2016 FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND STRATEGIC TRANSPORT AND ROADS AND AMENITY SERVICES
	5 DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ2 2014 - 2015
	7 ELECTION POSTERS
	8 SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY OBAN
	Oban Bay Harbour Management Plan Phase 1 Final Report 14-07-2014

	9 CAMPBELTOWN TO ARDROSSAN FERRY SERVICE
	10 CRUISE SCOTLAND REPORT
	11 ENVIRONMENT DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 15 JANUARY 2015  

 
 

Present:   Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also Present 

Councillor Iain Stewart MacLean 
Councillor Vivien Dance 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor Bruce Marshall 
Councillor Iain Angus MacDonald 
Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
 
Councillor Gordon Blair 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
 

Councillor Robert G MacIntyre 
Councillor Donald MacMillan 
Councillor Ellen Morton 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
Councillor Roddie McCuish 

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic and Strategic Transport 
Mark Calder, Communications Officer  
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
 

 
 The Chair indicated that a non Member of the Committee, Councillor Gordon Blair, had 

notified her that he wished, in terms of Standing Order 22.1, to speak and vote in relation to 
all items on the Agenda. She exercised her discretion to allow him to participate in 
discussions but that he was not permitted to vote on these items in terms of Standing Order 
22.1. 
  
The Chair further intimated that Councillor Michael Breslin, who was not a member of the 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee had notified her that he wished in 
terms of Standing Order 22.1 to speak and vote on item 7 of the Agenda. The Chair 
explained that as the matter was not an issue affecting the Members Ward in particular, she 
again was prepared to exercise her discretion as Chair to allow him to participate in 
discussions but not to vote on this item. 
 
She intimated that both Members had been advised of the position in writing prior to the 
start of the meeting. 
 
The Chair also welcomed Councillor Iain Maclean to his first meeting of the Committee. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Duncan Macintyre and Alex 
McNaughton. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no Declarations of Interest intimated.  
 



 

 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee held on 13 November 2014 were approved as a correct record.  
 

 4. SERVICE PLANS 2015 - 2016 FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
STRATEGIC TRANSPORT AND ROADS AND AMENITY SERVICES 

 
  Consideration was given to the proposed Service Plans for 2015-16 for Economic 

Development and Strategic Transport and Roads and Amenity Services.  
 
Discussion took place on the importance of developing and promoting Tourism within 
the Argyll and Bute area; and also on the robust communications systems in place to 
inform the public of disruptions to travel or school closures.  
 
Decision  
 
The Committee agreed; 
 
(i) that under “Significant challenges”; 

 
(a) the word “Taskforce” be added to the end of the sentence beginning “To 

ensure that the economic and social interests of our island 
communities….”; 

(b) “within agreed timescales” be added to the end of the section on CHORD; 
(c) that reference would be made to the inclusion of a robust  
     Communication system; and 
 

(ii) to approve the proposed service plans for Economic Development and 
Strategic Transportation and Roads and Amenity Services for submission to 
the Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director - Customer Services dated 15 January 
2015, submitted) 
 

 5. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT  
FQ2 2014 - 2015 

 
  The Committee considered a report which provided the performance report and 

associated scorecards for Development and Infrastructure Services for FQ2 2014-15.  
 
Discussion took place on recycling and bin collections, Sea Kayaking, out of hours re-
fuelling of Oban Coastguard helicopter and planning permissions.  Members also 
commended officers for encouraging film companies to come to Argyll and Bute. 
 
The Committee; 
 
(i) noted the performance report for Development and Infrastructure Services for 

FQ2 2014-15; 
 

(ii) agreed that the non uplift of recycling bins in a particular area of Tarbert be 
investigated; 



 

 

 
(iii) agreed that an update report on the maintenance and development of the 

Argyll Sea Kayak Trail be brought to a future meeting of the Committee; 
 

(iv) noted that an update progress report on the Scottish Ferry Services Plan and 
financial details would be brought to the relevant Area Committee in the first 
instance, followed by the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee and then Policy and Resources Committee; 
 

(v) agreed to prioritise the issue of re-fuelling Oban Coastguard helicopter during 
out of hours, and Members be provided with an update report on this; and 
 

(vi) agreed that further information on the progress of planning permissions and 
their implementation be provided to Members.  

 
 6. A83/TRANSPORT SCOTLAND UPDATE 

 
  A report which set out the arrangements for formal liaison between Argyll and Bute 

Council, Transport Scotland, the Trunk Road operating company (BEAR Scotland) 
and Police Scotland was considered. 
 
The Chair updated Members on a meeting which had been attended by the Scottish 
Transport Minister.  The focus was on the October landslip and it had been agreed 
that Transport Scotland and BEAR Scotland would continue to look at all options 
available to keeping the A83 at the Rest and Be Thankful open, along with the impact 
of mitigation measures, with the aim of ensuring “continuous access” to Argyll. 
 
The next meeting would be brought forward from July. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted and endorsed the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated December 2014.) 
 

* 7. ELECTION POSTERS 
 

  A report was considered by the Committee which introduced a new policy which 
proposed that election and referendum campaign material not be permitted to be 
displayed on council property including street furniture.  
 
Discussion also took place about information shared by the Chair, which referred to 
those Scottish Councils which had a policy for non display of election material on 
lampposts. Members deliberated the positive and negative aspects in relation to the 
proposed policy. 
 
The Committee heard from the Head of Roads and Amenity Services on the key 
issues within the proposal and the position in other Councils which had adopted this 
approach. 
 
 
 



 

 

Motion 
 
To endorse the report and approve that the policy be taken to Council for approval as 
a Council policy.  
 
Moved by Councillor Morton, seconded by Councillor Kinniburgh 
 
Amendment 
 
Take no further action. 
 
Moved by Councillor MacDonald, seconded by Councillor Marshall 
 
Decision  
 
A vote was taken by a show of hands, there was 7 for the Motion and 7 for the 
Amendment. On there being an equality of votes the Chair gave her casting vote to 
the Motion and the Committee resolved accordingly. 
  

The Committee; 
 
(i) agreed to endorse the report; and  

 
(ii) approved that the policy be taken to Council for approval as a Council policy.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated December 2014, submitted, and emails dated 15 January 2015 by the Chair) 
 
Councillor Donald MacMillan left the meeting at this point. 
 

 8. SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY OBAN 
 

  A report which provided an overview of the issues arising from the proposed creation 
of a new single harbour authority (SHA) in Oban setting out the benefits and risks 
associated with the proposal was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:  
 

1. to support in principle the preferred option of a hybrid single harbour authority; 
and 
 

2. that officers continue discussions on that basis, exploring financial and 
governance implications and report back to the Committee when more detail 
was available.  
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 17 December 2014, submitted) 
 

 9. CAMPBELTOWN TO ARDROSSAN FERRY SERVICE 
 

  The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the second year of 



 

 

the pilot service operating between Campbeltown and Ardrossan.  
 
Decision  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 19 December 2014, submitted) 
 

 10. CRUISE SCOTLAND REPORT 
 

  A report was considered which provided the Committee with an update on the activity 
generated by Cruise Scotland this year.  
 
The Committee considered membership of Cruise Scotland to be a real opportunity 
to; increase the number of cruise ships visiting not just Oban but also other areas of 
Argyll and Bute; to develop and expand the number of locations visited; and market 
the area’s potential. 
 
Decision  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and endorsed the importance of 
Marine Tourism to the economy of Argyll and Bute. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 15 January 2015, submitted) 
 

 11. ENVIRONMENT DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN 

 
  An outline workplan to facilitate forward planning of reports to the EDI Committee was 

considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
(Reference: Report on Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee Work 
Plan 201/15 as at January 15 2015, submitted) 
 


